
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY GOVERNMENT  
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

 
AGREEMENT NO. 713-13-2 

AMENDMENT NO. FIVE (0005) 
 

 
This Amendment No. Five (0005) is made on the date of execution by the County and amends 
Agreement No. 713-13-2 (“Main Agreement”) March 10, 2016 between AECOM Technical Services, Inc., 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”). 
 
The County and the Contractor agree amend the Contract as called for under the Main Agreement as 
follows: 

• The Contract Term is extended from December 31, 2020 to June 30, 2021. 

All other Terms and Conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect. 

 

WITNESS THESE SIGNATURE: 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF  
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA    CONTRACTOR 
 
NAME: Shirley Diamond    NAME: Matt Ferreira 
TITLE: Procurement Officer    TITLE: Vice-President 
 
SIGNATURE: ________________   SIGNATURE: ________________ 
 
DATE: ____________________    DATE: _____________________ 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48941851-FDAD-477A-818B-D6FB2F96495D

12/2/202012/2/2020


		2020-12-02T09:00:54-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




